
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 17th June, 2013, at 10.00 am 
 

Ask for: Louise Whitaker 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367 / 
694433 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 
 

Cabinet Membership: 
Mr P Carter, Leader of Kent County Council (Chairman), Mr J Simmonds, Mr D Brazier, Mr 
G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr M Hill, Mr B J Sweetland, Mrs J 
Whittle 
 

Webcasting Notice 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s website – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(It is expected that the meeting will be open to the public for the duration of these items.) 

 

Introduction / Webcasting 

1. Apologies  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2013 (Pages 1 - 12) 

4. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (Pages 13 - 98) 

5. Quarterly Performance report - Q4 - 2012/13 (Pages 99 - 182) 

6. Items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
 
 

Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Friday, 7 June 2013 
 

 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 15 April 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland, Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr D Daley, Liberal Democrat group representative and Mr G 
Cowan Labour Group Leader 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
46. Introduction/Webcasting  
The Leader of the Council, Mr Paul Carter, welcomed Cabinet Members and guests 
to the meeting of Cabinet.  He reminded those present that, as was customary, the 
meeting would be webcast and advised that in the interest of fairness in the pre-
election period a spokesperson from both of the opposition groups had been invited 
to sit at the table and to speak during the meeting. 
 
Mr Dan Daley, on behalf of Trudy Dean and the Liberal Democrat Group and Mr 
Gordon Cowan, leader of the Labour Group were in attendance as a result. 
 
47. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Corporate Director of Human Resources, Ms Amanda 
Beer. 
 
48. Declarations of Interest  
Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Mrs Jenny Whittle, declared a 
non-pecuniary, non-significant interest in item 8 on the agenda by virtue of her 
husband, Mr David Whittle, Head of Policy 9 Strategic Relationships having written it.  
 
49. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2013  
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2013 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
50. Items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
None 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
51. Annual Business Plans 2013-14  
(Item 6 – report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and Mr David Cockburn, Corporate Director for 
Business Strategy and Support ) 
 
Cabinet considered a report regarding the annual business plans for each Directorate 
for the next financial year (2013/14).  The report detailed the process to date for 
information, and the final plans for approval.    
 
The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform, Mr 
Roger Gough, introduced the report to Cabinet and in particular he referred to the 
following: 
 

(i) That the business planning process had been subject to incremental 
improvements over the last year and had further built on the success of 
2012/13.  Of particular benefit had been the stronger links with divisional 
business planning and earlier engagement with Cabinet Committees.  

(ii) That the Corporate Risk process had also evolved over recent months and 
was now linked to business plans to encourage more effective planning and 
risk management activities. 

 
Head of Policy � Strategic Relationships, Mr Whittle attended and spoke to the item, 
he further confirmed the cyclical nature of the business planning process by reporting 
to Cabinet that the review of the process for 2013/14 would begin immediately with 
internal audit.  In addition feedback would be sought from senior managers in order 
that any lessons learnt could be incorporated into the 2014/15 process. 
 
In response to a question from the Leader of the Council, Mr Whittle reported that 
Cabinet Committees received 6 monthly and annual update reports on the delivery of 
Business Plans and in order to further facilitate this in the 2013/14 plans the link 
between the performance indicators and Divisional Dashboards monitored regularly 
by Cabinet Committees had been strengthened. 
 
The Leader opened the item for comments and questions and heard from the 
following Cabinet Members: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer and Communities, Mr Mike Hill welcomed the 
further co-ordinated approach which had helped to deliver cross-cutting objectives.  
He was reassured that the corporate approach of streamlining and cross-cutting 
delivery had been mirrored within his own directorate where services had been 
integrated to the extent that they now numbered 12 from 21. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills, Mr Mike Whiting also 
welcomed the new approach as an improvement and reported that within the 
Education Directorate the Business Plan and targets were directly linked to Bold 
Steps for Kent and Bold Steps for Education objectives.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support, Mr John Simmonds echoed 
the views of the previous speakers and particularly congratulated the close work 
between the Finance directorate and all other directorates   
 

Page 2



 

 

It was RESOLVED: 
 

CABINET 
Annual Business Plans 2013/14 
15 April 2013 
 

1. That the Annual Business Plans for 2013/14, as at 
appendix a, be approved 

REASON  

1 In order that the plans and actions within them are 
properly authorised for delivery by officers  

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

Options for entries or omissions were considered fully in 
the lead in to cabinet and in particular by each Cabinet 
Committee.  All comments were considered and the 
plans now reflect the alternatives put forward. 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None. 

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None. 

 
52. Co-Ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools In Kent and 
Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools 2014 /15  
 (Item 7 – report of Mr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills and Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning and Skills) 
 
Cabinet received a report detailing the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
admission arrangements and scheme for transfer to Primary and Secondary schools 
in 2014 and the proposed process for non-co-ordinated In-Year admissions.  The 
report contained recommendations for acceptance and approval, dependant on the 
status of the schools concerned, for the In-Year admission process, the admission 
arrangements for the 2014/15 school year and the co-ordinated schemes for Primary 
and Secondary Admissions in Kent. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education Learning and Skills introduced the report and 
drew the attention of Cabinet to the following salient points: 
 

(i) That this report fulfilled an annual statutory requirement and aimed to co-
ordinate school admissions for all state maintained schools in the County. 

(ii) That the environment within which school places were now planned had 
become more complex, however the Council was still responsible for the co-
ordination of those places.  The scheme had been successful to date with 
improved results for children and parents in Kent  

 
The Corporate Director of Education, Learning and Skills, Patrick Leeson, at the 
request of the Leader, focused on the changes between the document for 
consideration and the previous scheme.  He reported the changes below: 
 

(i) He confirmed that Cabinet was required to approve the admission 
arrangements for voluntary and controlled schools and to determine the co-
ordinated scheme for the County.  All schools had agreed to be part of the 
scheme. 

Page 3



 

 

(ii) That the document this year included for the first time the creation of a link 
between Thurnham Infant School and Roseacre Junior School in order that 
those children that had attended the infant school would have priority at 
Roseacre, on the same site.  A proposal to create a catchment area had been 
strongly opposed and therefore not progressed, however the Director 
recommended that it be kept under review and should it be necessary a 
statutory consultation be undertaken.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Mrs Whittle, spoke to the 
item, she made the following comments: 
 

(i) In relation to Thurman Infant School; the expansion of the near-by St John’s 
school had been welcomed by residents.  However dwellings in the area 
continued to be subject to expansion in order to create enlarged family homes.  
This year four Bearstead families and two Thurnam families did not get in to 
local schools.  This was an improvement on last year, down by two thirds. 

(ii) That consultation undertaken should be conducted again as in the previous 
exercise only parents of children at the schools had been included and not 
those parents with children at the preschool. She argued that a public meeting 
was needed regarding the creation of a priority area and its potential location. 
There was continued anxiety in Bearstead Park about such a plan but the data 
when investigated showed that those parents most concerned would still have 
been preferred. 

(iii) That the changes to the scheme which related to priority for children in care or 
who had been adopted was welcomed particularly in light of the work that the 
council had conducted to strengthen its adoption services  

 
The Leader assured Mrs Whittle that any proposal to introduce a catchment, or 
priority, area would be fully consulted upon. 
 
Mr Gordon Cowan, Leader of the Labour Group spoke to the item.  He recognised 
that this was a difficult task and thanked officers and members for the work done to 
improve the situation.  However he raised the issue of extra places, where need was 
identified, being provided by faith schools and asked Cabinet to look again at the 
implications of this on local communities. 
 
The Leader recognised the importance of the comment made by the Labour Group 
Leader.  He referred to negotiations that had been ongoing with the diocese to 
establish quotas on religious preference that were both sensible and fair so that 
religious preference could be recognised without detriment to local children, not of 
that faith, who wished to attend their nearest school 
 
Mr Leeson, Corporate Director of Education, Learning and Skills reported that 
discussions continued with the arch diocese to achieve what the Leader had 
described.  Currently the percentages of children practising the religion of the faith 
school which they attended varied greatly across the County. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills reminded Cabinet that where 
the admissions arrangements of a faith school were legal the council
[...]
 the consultation process and at the 
Education Cabinet Committee.  The strategy as 
contained was deemed to be the best option considering 
these various factors. 
 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None. 

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None. 

 
53. Ending of transitional restrictions on Bulgarian & Romanian nationals: 
Understanding Potential Impact on Kent  
(Item 8 – report of the Leader of the County Council) 
 
The Cabinet received a report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to 
commission a report researching the likelihood of Bulgarian and Romanian nationals 
settling in Kent when transitional restrictions on the free movement of labour, 
currently in place for these nations, was lifted on 1st January 2014.  In addition should 
the report find that this was likely, it would consider the potential impacts on Kent 
County Council and any strategic planning that may be necessary. 
 
Mr Carter introduced the report for Cabinet, he explained: 
 

• That he had requested that this issue be brought to Cabinet for consideration 
as, alongside other changes currently in progress, such as those affecting the 
benefit system and the potential impact on the affordability of homes in 

Page 6



 

 

London or the placement of vulnerable young people in Kent by London 
Boroughs, there was increasing potential for the demographics of Kent to shift 
dramatically.  

• That the debate regarding immigration from A2 nations had largely focused on 
the potential impact to the South East of England and London.  Kent had 
featured particularly as a gateway county and the opportunity for Bulgarians or 
Romanians to arrive via the county and then settle here was real.  Predictions 
were not available but information contained within the report regarding the A8 
states could provide a guide. 

• The combination of all factors mentioned must be monitored in order that the 
county took only its fair share of challenging families and communities, or 
received additional support from 
[...]
g out 
of London as a response to the benefit cuts to be 
introduced.  

3. That a letter outlining the views and concerns 
expressed by Cabinet be sent to the prime Minister and 
Home Secretary for consideration. 

REASON  

1 & 2 In order that KCC be as prepared as possible for 
potential changes to its population and demand on 
services.   

3. In order that Central Government is aware of concerns 
at local level and may act accordingly to relieve those 
concerns. 

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

Not commissioning research, instead waiting until after 
the transitional arrangements have been lifted and 
benefit changes introduced to assess need and respond 
to demand, would not provide the most efficient or well-
planned response for residents of Kent. 

Page 9



 

 

 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None. 

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None. 

 
54. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception report 2012-13  
(Item 9 – report of Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support and Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
Cabinet received an exception report, which detailed the main movements in the 
financial position of Kent County Council since cabinet last received a full quarterly 
monitoring report in March 2013.  
 
Mr Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support introduced the 
report to Cabinet and in particular drew attention to the following information 
pertaining to the Revenue budget: 
 

• That there had been an increase in the underspend of £750,000 and it now 
totalled £9.25 million excluding schools.  He reminded members that £5 million 
was already committed in the recently approved budget for 2013/14 and that 
£2 million had been rolled forward to re-phased projects.  There remained a 
small underspend to carry forward into difficult economic times and he thanked 
the Directorates for the careful way in which they had conducted spending and 
managed efficiency savings. 

• That there were no 
[...]
 Water Flood
Risk to Settlements

0 5 102.5

Kilometers

Legend

Dwellings predicted to be
flooded by 1 in 200 year rain
storm event
Flooded dwellings per sq. km

0 - 4

5 - 7

8 - 21

22 - 50

51 - 83

84 - 210

P
a
g
e
 9

5



disability passportLocal Flood Risk Management StrategyKent County Council

04

Drawing Title:

Drawing Number:

¯

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 100019238. 2012

Figure 3

Local Flood Risk
Management - Policy Areas

0 5 102.5

Kilometers

Legend

Rural - Not Chalk

Rural - Chalk

Urban

P
a
g
e
 9

6



05

disability passportLocal Flood Risk Management StrategyKent County Council

Drawing Title:

Drawing Number:

¯

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 100019238. 2012

Figure 4

Local Flood Risk
Management Policies

0 5 102.5

Kilometers

Legend

Policies

Policy 1
Complex Flood Risk

Policy 2
Moderate Flood Risk

Policy 3
Low Flood RiskP

a
g
e
 9

7



Kent County Council

Local flood risk management strategy
Figures 1 to 4

P
a
g
e
 9

8



 
By: Paul Carter - Leader and Cabinet Member for Business 

Strategy, Audit & Transformation 
David Cockburn – Corporate Director Business Strategy and 
Support 

 
To: 

 
Cabinet – 17 June 2013 

 
Subject: 

 
Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4 2012/13 

 
Classification: 

 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary  
 
The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet about key 
areas of performance for the authority. 
 
Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 4, 2012/13 Performance Report. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. T
[...]
y Incidents 

 

Previous Years Current Financial Year Trend Data – rolling 
12 months 

Mar 11 Mar 12 Jun 12 Sept 12 Dec 12 Mar 13 

Incidents reported 1,823 1,350 1,340 1,153 1,137 1,159 

Days lost  1,472 1,027 1,050 821 855 892 
 

Data Notes: Data is reported as 12 month rolling totals. Schools staff are included. 

 

 

Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations (RIDDOR) 

 

Previous Years Current Financial Year Trend Data 

Mar 11 Mar 12 Jun 12 Sept 12 Dec 12 Mar 13 

Major injury incidents  12 6 1 2 1 1 

Over 3 day injuries 54 42 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Over 7 day injuries N/A N/A 7 3 11 4 

  
Data Notes: Data is reported as quarter totals for current year and full year counts for 
previous year. The requirement to report to the Health & Safety Executive major injury 
incidents resulting in over 3 days lost time has changed to over 7 days.  
 

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2013
	4 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
	Appendix - Local Flood Risk Strategy
	Annex A B to Flood Risk Strategy
	Flood Risk Strategy - Figures 1 to 4

	5 Quarterly Performance report - Q4 - 2012/13
	Quarterly performance Report - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 17 June 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Crick, Director of Planning and Environment, Mr R 
Fitzgerald, Performance Manager and Mr M Tant, Flood Risk Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Enterprise and 
Environment), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business Strategy and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate 
Director, Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families 
and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mrs S Rogers 
(Director Education, Quality and Standards), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and 
Mrs L Whitaker (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director of Education, 
Learning and Skills.  Mr Leeson was substituted by Mrs Sue Rogers, Director 
Education, Quality and Standards. 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record. 
 
3. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy  
(Item 4 – report of Mr David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
and Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director of Enterprise and Environment) 
 
Cabinet received a report, the purpose of which was to present to Members for 
agreement the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for Kent County Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment, Mr Brazier, introduced the 
report, he referred in particular to the following: 
 
(i) That the production of a Local Flood Risk Strategy was a statutory requirement 

of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  In addition the act required that 
KCC conduct preliminary flood risk assessments. 



 

2 

 
(ii) That this work had been conducted and further to those requirements a 

standing committee had been established to monitor and report on progress, 
and a Flood Risk Manager for KCC, Max Tant, had been appointed.  

 
(iii) The report detailed more fully the work carried out to date and put forward the 

draft strategy for approval.  He reported that the strategy included information 
regarding the relationship between KCC and other bodies with responsibilities in 
the area of Flood Management, actions to be taken in the event of an incident of 
serious flooding. 

 
Director of Planning and Environment, Paul Crick and Flood Risk Manager, Max Tant 
were both in attendance to speak to the item. 
 
In response to a question from the Leader, Paul Crick confirmed that the 
responsibilities of the Council in this area were confined to flood risk in relation to 
surface, ground and ordinary watercourses.  The role of the Council in these areas 
was to co-ordinate the various agencies involved in order that statutory 
responsibilities were met.  He reported that he was the Chairman of the Group to 
which Mr Brazier had previously referred and that its members had been fully 
involved in the creation and development of the strategy being considered. 
 
He reminded Members that flooding continued from the sea and main rivers to be the 
responsibility of the Environment Agency.   
 
He further reported: 
 
(i) That the proposed decision had been considered by the Environment, 

Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee and had been favourably received.  
The Committee had requested that yearly update reports be received. 

 
(ii) That more detailed action plans formed part of the strategy and all parties were 

keen to advance the work contained within them. 
 
(iii) That a robust strategy was crucial to the good management of water in Kent.  In 

particular in ensuring that work in one area does not negatively impact on 
another area.  Work to establish such risks had been identified within the 
strategy. 

 
Flood Risk Manager, Max Tant, described the action plans in more detail.  He 
described the three areas for action and these are set out below: 
 
(i) KCC delivered County level actions.  This would involve the creation and 

embedding of strategies and policies by which a co-ordinated response could 
be adopted and maintained.  

 
(ii) Other responsible body actions.  Identified actions for which KCC is not 

responsible for delivery but which it would encourage other bodies to take in 
order that wider goals might be achieved. 

 
(iii) Local actions – practical, local action to address risk already identified by 

investigations to date. 



 

3 

 
In response to question from the Leader regarding powers of enforcement to 
Landowners, Max Tant described the powers that the Council has inherited under the 
Flood and Water management Act 2010 and reported that these included the power 
to request Landowners to achieve certain standards deemed as acceptable by the 
councils and also powers to enforce request not actioned.   However he reminded 
members that some areas in Kent would continue to be the responsibility of the 
Internal Drainage Boards, not KCC.  
 
Leader of the Council, Mr Carter, suggested that officers consider the production, in 
partnership with other responsible bodies, of a guide to good land management and 
the prevention of flooding. 
 
Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services, Mr Sweetland congratulated 
officers on a well-written and comprehensive report.  Following questions put by Mr 
Sweetland regarding likelihood and extent of risk, Max Tant responded as follows: 
 
(i) That flood risk was often described in terms of a return period such as the one 

used here.  It measures risk based on the number of times it could be expected 
that a flood of such severity would occur.  When the duties now inherited were 
first announced, Defra undertook some national scale mapping of surface water 
flood risks using the return period of 1 in 200 years.  Max Tant expressed 
caution regarding the findings in relation to the work that KCC would try to 
achieve, he believed that in terms of road and surface water a return period of 1 
in 30 years was more realistic and more practical.   

 
(ii) However it was interesting to note the results of the Defra study and it had 

found that in Kent 76,000 properties would be at risk in the event of a 1 in 200 
year flood, placing Kent at the top of the risk list for all authorities in England, 
behind Essex with approximately 54,000. 

 
The Leader, Mr Carter reminded Cabinet that Kent was likely to be higher in any 
flood risk table owing to its large population and requested that Max Tant conduct 
work to establish the risk as a percentage of the population. 
 
In response to a question from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement, Mr Simmonds, regarding river flooding, associated sewerage 
issues and requirements on Southern Water, Max Tant reported that the council had 
no specific powers over water companies but had inherited a scrutiny role under the 
2010 act previously mentioned.  This would allow the council to require Water 
companies to attend meetings to account for their actions but did not allow for any 
sanctions, such powers were situated with OFWAT.  However he further reported 
that, in relation to the Nailbourne Valley to which Mr Simmonds had particularly 
referred, KCC was represented on a new multi agency action group established at 
the request of Southern Water. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Carter seeking to establish whether additional 
funding had been provided to carry out the additional responsibilities Max Tant 
reported that monies had been distributed by Defra based on potential risk to the 
authority.  Kent County Council would receive £750,000 a year for two further years, 
including this year. 
 



 

4 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, congratulated Max Tant 
on the quality of the report.  He raised the issue of funding and further to the question 
from the Leader sought to ascertain whether the funding would be sufficient for 
required works to be undertaken.  In particular he referred to the dredging of the 
River Stour which had greatly improved the ability of the river to cope with rain but 
had not been undertaken recently.  Max Tant reported that the River Stour was a 
main river and remained a responsibility of the Environment Agency, other than a 
scrutiny role the council had no powers in this area.  To address the financial element 
of the question, he reported that the programme was adjusted according to the funds.  
Investigation and understanding of risk had been the main priority as there had been 
little work done to date.  On identifying work to be done, grants would be sought from 
the Defra funding pot.  These may require partner funding. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, Mr Cooke, commented 
on the correlation between new development, particularly in rural areas and the 
potential for increased flash flooding.  Max Tant concurred.  This issue he reported 
was being managed by utilising sustainable drainage.  Schedule 3 of the Flood and 
Water Management Act, when commenced, would include a duty to approve all new 
drainage.  This responsibility may lie with the Council in the future but had not yet 
been agreed.  The decision regarding sustainable drainage for developments would 
run parallel to the Planning approval system and would require a separate approval. 
 
Mr Carter reminded Cabinet that although the winter had been wet, incidences of 
flooding had been minimal and congratulated those agencies involved in delivering 
this result.  He welcomed the report and hoped that it would lead to further 
improvements over the coming year. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

CABINET 
 
Kent and Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
17 June 2013 
 

1. That the strategy be agreed 

REASON  

1 In order that the council fulfil statutory duties inherited under 
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010   

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

The adoption of the report is a statutory duty. 
 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None. 

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None. 

 
4. Quarterly Performance report - Q4 - 2012/13  
(Item 5 – report of Mr Paul Carter, Leader and Cabinet Member for Business 
Strategy, Audit & Transformation and David Cockburn, Corporate Director Business 
Strategy and Support) 
 



 

5 

Cabinet received a report which detailed the performance of the Council against key 
targets in the fourth quarter of the financial year and highlighted any areas of 
significant change or concern. 
 
The Leader of the County Council, Mr Carter introduced the item as performance 
management now lay within the responsibilities of his portfolio.  He was pleased that 
the report was largely positive, and reminded colleagues of the importance of robust 
quality assurance statistics, particularly in relation to Looked after and vulnerable 
children in Kent.  He requested that the Quarter one paper for 2013-14 include how 
those services would be quality assured. 
 
He also referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the debate which had 
occurred.  It had been identified that in this area appropriate performance criteria 
would also be needed, once developed there some of that data would be shared 
within the regular performance report. 
 
Richard Fitzgerald, Performance Manager, spoke to the item.  In particular he 
referred to the following: 
 

• That detailed dashboard reports were currently being received at meetings of 
the relevant Cabinet Committees. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mr Gibbens reported 
from the perspective of his portfolio, he made the following comments: 

 

• That he agreed with the need for public health performance to be reported. 

• Enablement would be a key part of the transformation process and although 
currently at amber improvements were being sought as the target affected the 
most vulnerable residents in Kent 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, Mr Gough, spoke to the item.  
He reported that: 
 

• Standards and improvement indicators had showed improvement and that the 
direction of travel was good, However schools in category was proving 
intractable and work would be undertaken to improve this indicator. 

• That the overall account was positive and the work towards school improvement 
would continue 

• That the Health and Wellbeing Board was working with CCG’s currently to 
determine the indicators that would be used to measure performance in that 
area. 

 
The Cabinet member for Communities, Mr Hill, reported that the Communities 
directorate was pleased with the improvements shown in particular in relation to the 
increased number of website visits. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, spoke to the item.  He 
reported that where his directorate had shown amber returns direction of travel was 
positive and referred to funding secured to entice companies to expand within Kent.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services, Mr Sweetland, asked 
cabinet to consider a further stretch target be introduced when a target reached 



 

6 

green in order to encourage continuous improvement.  The Leader asked that 
Richard Fitzgerald to consider and pursue this suggestion. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment, Mr Brazier, reported that the 
results for his portfolio were satisfactory in most cases and above target in others.  
He expressed concern that customer satisfaction remained at amber and would hope 
to improve on this target. 
 
In addition he commented on the increase of material being sent to landfill but 
assured members that this was a temporary occurrence related to changes in 
recycling centre services and closures for maintenance.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Mrs Whittle, referred to the 
following information pertaining to her directorate. 
 

• That a number of indicators remained red 

• That a recent think tank report had inaccurately claimed that front line  
 
Social Worker posts occupied by temporary staff at Kent were five times higher than 
is accurate.  Action had been taken to address the inaccuracy. 
 

• That the social worker recruitment website had been relaunched and it was 
hoped that the information on it, regarding life in Kent and working for Kent 
County Council, would help to encourage more social workers to apply. 

• Despite there being some posts filled by temporary workers, caseloads for 
Social Workers in Kent were lower than in many areas of the country.  However 
the council continued to strive to improve the increase the number of permanent 
social workers. 

• That the percentage of children being adopted in the last year had increased. 
 
The Leader commented on the issue raised by Mr Sweetland regarding stretch 
targets and added to that a request that longer term targets be added to the report 
where appropriate. 
  

 
CABINET 
 
Quarterly Performance Report – Q4 – 2012-13 
17 June 2013 
 

1. That the report be noted. 

REASON  

1 In order that Cabinet properly conduct its monitoring duties.   

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

N/a 
 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None. 

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None. 

 



 

7 

5. Items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
(Item 6) 
 
None. 


